
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Licensing Sub Committee 2 
 

Tuesday, 18 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
At Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

5 - 6 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

3   Application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, 
Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ 
 
To consider the application for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill 
Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ. 
 

9 - 114 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
Councillors J Giles and N Singh 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 4

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


Licensing Sub Committee 2

Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 2

Declarations of Interests 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

Report to  
Licensing Sub Committee 2 
 

18 July 2023 
 

Subject: Application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, 
Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ  

Director: Director – Borough Economy – Alice Davey 

Contact Officer: Geeta Bangerh 
Licensing Officer 
licensing_team@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

To consider the application for the grant of a new premises licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Luxor Events, 152 
Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ, as the previous hearing on 
the 22 May 2023 was adjourned to allow applicants to provide further 
evidence. 

 
 
2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to make a decision on the 

application based on any evidence presented at the hearing taking into 
account the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy and to give 
reasons for their decision. 

 
2.2  To consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence in 

respect of Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ 
following receipt of a representations from Environmental Health Officer, 
Sandwell Police and local residents objecting to the grant of the 
application due to the licensing Objectives, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Public Safety and Crime and Disorder. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 
3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
Investing in people and jobs.  Licensed premises provide 
employment in the Borough and help to support the 
Borough’s economy. 
 
It is the Authority’s aim to offer a wide choice of high quality 
and well managed entertainment and cultural venues within 
a safe, orderly and attractive environment; valued by those 
who live here, work here and come to visit.  We want to 
ensure that businesses operate responsibly and safely so 
that our residents live in decent neighbourhoods and have a 
good quality of life. 

 
4. Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or any other 

person may make representations in respect of the application which 
must be relevant to one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
o Public Safety 
o The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
o The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
4.2 Representations have been received from a local residents, Police and 

Sandwell Environmental health. A copy of the representations are 
attached at Appendix 5. 

 
CURRENT POSITION  
 

4.3 An application has been made by Luxor Events Limited for the grant of a 
new premises licence.  
 

4.4 A copy of the full application is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4.5 The application is for regulated entert
[...]
nation in the workplace and in wider society. 
The operators of this premises are responsible for 
complying with all relevant legislation. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

This is not applicable to applications for premises 
licences submitted under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Social Value This is not applicable to applications for premises 
licences submitted under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
7. Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Application Form 

• Appendix 2 – DPS Consent 

• Appendix 3 – Location Plan 

• Appendix 4 – Premises Plan 

• Appendix 5 – Representations 

• Appendix 6 – Dispersal Policy 

• Appendix 7 – Signed undertaking from West Midlands Fire Service 
  

8. Background Papers 
 

• Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

Page 14



Pppe dix I - A )lLrcr Offl1.

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this fomi please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We LUXOREVENTS(ANDWELL) LTD
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part I below (the premises) and I/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part I — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
152 Reddal Hill Road
Cradley Heath

Post town Cradley Heath Postcode B64 5JJ

Telephone number at premises (if
any)
Non-domestic rateable value of £40,000premises

Pa
[...]
 coming from the venue. 
 
https://www.halesowennews.co.uk/news/23602764.landmark-old-hill-venue-reopens-60-
revamp/?fbclid=IwAR2zWvBRbSEt37_RZzKvJkfiaMZNzjJ11E6sJbxlsnE361dfl5TopuUjjqI_aem_th_AbJ-
MFSXtdFxYeImUTqvrUSs2QjcXAG_CapfCgdxz9p2Uy_lqRHLNKrNV3bO6Q44Lsg 

 

 
 
Kind Regards, 
 

Page 74

https://www.halesowennews.co.uk/news/23602764.landmark-old-hill-venue-reopens-60-revamp/?fbclid=IwAR2zWvBRbSEt37_RZzKvJkfiaMZNzjJ11E6sJbxlsnE361dfl5TopuUjjqI_aem_th_AbJ-MFSXtdFxYeImUTqvrUSs2QjcXAG_CapfCgdxz9p2Uy_lqRHLNKrNV3bO6Q44Lsg
https://www.halesowennews.co.uk/news/23602764.landmark-old-hill-venue-reopens-60-revamp/?fbclid=IwAR2zWvBRbSEt37_RZzKvJkfiaMZNzjJ11E6sJbxlsnE361dfl5TopuUjjqI_aem_th_AbJ-MFSXtdFxYeImUTqvrUSs2QjcXAG_CapfCgdxz9p2Uy_lqRHLNKrNV3bO6Q44Lsg
https://www.halesowennews.co.uk/news/23602764.landmark-old-hill-venue-reopens-60-revamp/?fbclid=IwAR2zWvBRbSEt37_RZzKvJkfiaMZNzjJ11E6sJbxlsnE361dfl5TopuUjjqI_aem_th_AbJ-MFSXtdFxYeImUTqvrUSs2QjcXAG_CapfCgdxz9p2Uy_lqRHLNKrNV3bO6Q44Lsg


Appendix 9 - Documents from agent

Sandwell MBC

18 July 2023

Documentation lodged on behalf of the Luxor Events (Sandwell) Ltd

Application for a Premises Licence

Acting for the Licence Holder, I have given full regard to:

• The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003.
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
• Home Office guidance — Licensing Act 2003. Section 182
• Representations received against the application.

The applicants (Luxor Events (Sandwell) Ltd have recently taken over the building and
carried out major refurbishment, they intend to run the premises in a responsible manner
and have therefore implemented a range of policies and procedures to ensure they fully
uphold the licensing objectives.

Attached to this pack are the following appendices in support of the application:

A. Written response to WM Police objection
B. Written response to Environmental health Objections
C. Written response to Ward Councillor
D. Written response (Generic) to Other p
[...]
tions - Operating Schedule  
 

As a result of a productive meeting with the applicants, Police licensing and Environmental 
health, we have agreed to add additional conditions to the operating schedule to make them 
more robust and to allay some concerns held by the Responsible Authorities:  
 
Meeting held at the venue at 1100 hours, Friday 7 July 2023 
 
Attended by : 
 
Rob Edge   Agent for the applicant 
Sandip Gillar   Applicant 
Dalveer Gillar  Applicant 
Sharan Dadwal  Environmental Health officer 
Paul Franks   Environmental Health officer 
Nicola Stansbie  Police Licensing Officer 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1. When licensable activity takes place there will always be a personal licence holder on 

duty at the premises.  
 
2. The premises will only operate licensable activity for pre-booked events.   
 
3. When the premises is not booked for planned events, it will not operate as a walk in  

venue for the general public.  
 
4. The premises will record the name, date of birth, address and contact number of any  

persons hiring the venue. (Booking form.) The risk assessment grading will be written  
on the booking form.  

 
5. When carrying out licensable activity the premises will display prominent signage  

outside the front of the venue stating that the venue is open for a private function or  
event, invite only and no access is permitted to the general public.  

 
6. All events will be risk assessed and the premises will notify West Midlands Police  

licensing team of any event deemed to be medium or high risk. This notification will  
be made 28 days before the event, and will include all details for the promoter and all  
DJ’s or musicians performing (Full name, Date of Birth, stage name).  The premises  
licence holder will utilise a ‘booking form for these details’ and these will be retained  
at the premises for a period of no less than 3 months. 
 

Appendix 10 - Agreed Additional conditions from police and EH 

Page 111




[...]
5.00pm outside 29 Highland Road. Emma went for a walk around the corner toward 
the main entrance of venue (opposite side of road) and back towards vehicle after 7 mins. She 
reported no music audible at all and suggested no music is playing. We drove back to and parked 
outside 2 Hickman’s Avenue and what seems like drums/dhol started playing at 5.35pm - followed by 
bhangra music - from my vehicle, low level beats audible and feel slight vibration – windows and 
doors shut. Music louder and beats more audible at 5.47pm - more intense. Sandip Gillar seen 
walking around several times, perhaps monitoring sound. Dj heard speaking over microphone, 
followed by more music - clearly audible at 5.57pm. 
 
Thanks  
 
 
Sharan Dadwal BSc (Hons) MCIEH 

Environmental Health Officer (Citizen & Consumer Protection) 

 
 

sharan_dadwal@sandwell.gov.uk 

07876 478859 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council, Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, B69 3DE 

 

Page 113

mailto:sharan_dadwal@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence at Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ
	Appendix 1 - Application form (redacted)
	Appendix 2 - DPS Consent (redacted)
	Appendix 3 – Location Plan
	Appendix 4 - Premises Plan
	Sheets and Views
	1001-1


	Appendix 5 - Representations (redacted)
	Appendix 6 - Dispersal Policy
	Appendix 7 -  Signed undertaking from West Midlands Fire Service
	Appendix 8 – Additional Evidence from Objectors - Redacted
	Appendix 9 - Documents from Agent - Redacted
	Appendix 10 - Agreed Additional conditions from police and EH
	Appendix 11 - EHO Evidence - Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Licensing Sub Committee 2 
 

Tuesday, 18 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
at Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
 Councillors J Giles and N Singh 
 
 
Officers:   Geeta Bangerh (Licensing Officer) 
   Kiran Dhesi (Licensing Officer) 
   David Elliott (Legal Advisor) 
   Toby Howes (Interim Democratic Services Officer) 
 
In Attendance: Sandip Gillar (Applicant) 
   Dalveer Gillar (Applicant) 
   Nicola Stansbie (West Midlands Police Licensing) 

Sharan Dadwal (Environmental Health) 
Catherine Hartle (Resident) 
Jonathan Hartle (Resident) 
Wayne Lancaster (Resident) 
Dean Gould (Resident) 
Craig Potter (Resident) 
Ronald Shearwood (Resident) 
Amanda Shearwood (Resident) 

 
  

56/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

57/23 Declarations of Interest 
 



There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

58/23 Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence at Luxor 
Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath, B64 5JJ 

 
Further to Minute No. 46/23 (22 May 2023), the Sub Committee 
reconvened to consider the application for a Premises Licence in 
respect of Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Heath. 
  
At its meeting on 22 May 2023, the Sub Committee had requested 
that matter be adjourned to allow the applicant to provide a 
noise/acoustics assessment. 
  
The Sub Committee did not have the benefit of a noise experts 
report commissioned by the application which had been the 
principal reason for adjourning the application. 
  
The Sub Committee had heard much information but did not feel it 
was equipped to make a decision under Section 18 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 without this additional information to hear 
alongside the representations put forward by the residents, Police 
and Environmental Health. 
  
The application confirmed that an appropriate expert had been 
sourced.  Accordingly, it was proposed that a suitable date would 
be identified for the Sub Committee to make a final determination 
on the matter. 
  

Resolved that consideration of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Luxor Events, 152 Reddal Hill Road, Cradley 
Heath be adjourned to a future meeting. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

